

To Be Argued By: Roger A. Cooper
Requested Time For Argument: 15 Minutes

Appellate Division First Department No. 2023-03409
New York County Clerk's Index No. 653284/2011

New York Supreme Court
APPELLATE DIVISION – FIRST DEPARTMENT

LEHMAN BROTHERS INTERNATIONAL (EUROPE)
(in Administration),
Plaintiff-Appellant,

– against –

AG FINANCIAL PRODUCTS, INC.,
Defendant-Respondent.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT

CLEARY GOTTLIEB STEEN & HAMILTON LLP
Lev L. Dassin
Roger A. Cooper
Rishi Zutshi
Lina Bensman
One Liberty Plaza
New York, New York 10006
212-225-2000
ldassin@cgsh.com
racooper@cgsh.com
rzutshi@cgsh.com
lbensman@cgsh.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	6
PROCEDURAL POSTURE	6
I. Summary Judgment	6
II. The Trial	7
III. Decision After Trial.....	8
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	9
I. The Parties	9
II. The Transactions.....	10
A. Assured’s CDS Were Not Standard Or Easily Tradeable	10
B. Structural Protections In The Transactions	11
C. Express Contractual Language That Parties “Need Not” Calculate Loss Based On Market Prices	13
III. LBIE Defaults	14
A. LBIE’s Contemporaneous Admissions That The Transactions Have No Real-World Value.....	15
B. LBIE Tries But Fails To Find Any Party Willing To Step Into Its Shoes	16
C. Anticipating Litigation, LBIE Solicits Indicative Bids.....	17

	<u>Page</u>
IV. Assured Terminates The Transactions	19
A. Valid Market Quotation Auction Does Not Yield A Single Bid	19
B. Assured Calculates Its Loss As Loss Of Bargain	20
V. Financial Crisis And Market Dislocation	26
STANDARD OF REVIEW	27
ARGUMENT	28
I. The Trial Court Correctly Held That LBIE Failed To Meet Its Burden To Prove The Unreasonableness Of Assured’s Loss Calculation	28
A. LBIE Misstates What The Agreement Requires, The Issue To Be Decided At Trial, And Applicable Law	28
B. LBIE Failed To Prove That Assured’s Loss Calculation Was Unreasonable	32
1. The Trial Court Correctly Found That LBIE Came “Nowhere Close” To Proving A Uniform Market Practice	33
2. The Trial Court Correctly Found That There Were No Market Prices Available For These Transactions And That The Hypothetical Market Prices That LBIE’s Experts Created For This Litigation Were Unreliable	41
3. The Trial Court Correctly Found That Hypothetical Market Prices Were Irrelevant To Assured’s Loss Of Bargain	47
II. The Trial Court Correctly Held That Assured Met Its Burden To Prove That Its Loss Calculation Was Objectively Reasonable	50

	<u>Page</u>
A. LBIE Ignores Extensive Evidence Supporting The Trial Court’s Holding That Assured’s Loss Calculation Was Reasonable.....	50
B. LBIE’s Other Criticisms Of Assured’s Methodology For Calculating Loss Lack Merit.....	54
CONCLUSION	59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Bank of New York Mellon Tr. Co. v Solstice ABS CBO II, Ltd.</i> , 2012 WL 13070212 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2012).....	37
<i>Bethel v. New York City Transit Auth.</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 348 (1998).....	32
<i>Credit Suisse First Bos. v. Utrecht-Am. Fin. Co.</i> , 923 N.Y.S.2d 482 (1st Dep’t 2011).....	30
<i>First Fed. Lincoln Bank v. United States</i> , 518 F.3d 1308 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	30
<i>In re Lehman Bros. Holdings Inc. v. Intel Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 7194609 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Sept. 16, 2015)	48, 49
<i>Matter of Levine v. Seven Pines Assocs. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 156 A.D.3d 524 (1st Dep’t 2017).....	27
<i>Schonfeld v. Hilliard</i> 218 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2000)	30
<i>Watts v. State of New York</i> , 25 A.D.3d 324 (1st Dep’t 2006)	27
<i>White v. Farrell</i> 20 N.Y.3d 487 (2013).....	30
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
ISDA’s Amicus Brief in Support of Def. Intel Corp.’s Mot for Summ. J., <i>Lehman Bros. Holdings Inc. v. Intel Corp.</i> , No. 13-1340-scc (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2015).....	49
